

Banner Messages for the 08-06-2018 and 08-10-2018 Reports

This file contains abbreviated messages meant to provide timely notifications that affect all provider groups (physicians, dentists, and so forth). Additional current and historic information affecting the Medicaid, Medicaid Managed Care, and Children with Special Health Care Needs (CSHCN) Services Program provider community may be found in the earlier postings of these files in the TMHP banner library at www.tmhp.com.

Copyright Acknowledgments

Use of the AMA's copyrighted CPT® is allowed in this publication with the following disclosure:

“Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) is copyright 2017 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. No fee schedules, basic units, relative values, or related listings are included in CPT. The AMA assumes no other health insurance liability for the data contained herein. Applicable Federal Acquisition Regulation System/Defense Federal Acquisition Regulation Supplement (FARS/DFARS) apply.”

The American Dental Association requires the following copyright notice in all publications containing Current Dental Terminology (CDT) codes:

“*Current Dental Terminology* (including procedure codes, nomenclature, descriptors, and other data contained therein) is copyright © 2017 American Dental Association. All Rights Reserved. Applicable FARS/DFARS apply.”

Microsoft Corporation requires the following notice in publications containing trademarked product names:

“Microsoft® and Windows® are either registered trademarks or trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the United States and/or other countries.”

Total Messages (26)

1 (08/10/18 through 08/31/18) ***Attention Telehealth and Telemedicine Services Providers*******

This is a correction to the article titled "Update to TMPPM Telecommunication Services Handbook." The asterisk will remain on telehealth distant site services procedure codes 90832, 90834, and 90837 in the table of section 3.3.1, "Distant Site," to indicate that family members are included.

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126.

2 (08/03/18 through 08/24/18) ***Attention Telehealth and Telemedicine Services Providers*******

Beginning August 1, 2018, TMHP will update the Texas Medicaid Provider Procedures Manual, Telecommunication Services Handbook within the Telemedicine and Telehealth sections.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [\[link\]](#)

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126.

3 (08/03/18 through 08/24/18) ***Attention All Medicaid Providers*******

Effective September 9, 2018, Texas Medicaid will implement changes for a more secure encryption protocol when accessing TMHP applications that require login.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [[link](#)]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126.

4 (08/03/18 through 08/24/18) ***Attention All Medicaid Fee-for-Service Hospital Providers*******

There is a follow up to the article titled "Accounts Receivable to Be Established for Hospital Utilization Review Providers for Recovery Associated with EOB Message EOB00739," which was published on the TMHP website on July 3, 2018.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [[link](#)]

5 (08/03/18 through 08/24/18) ***Attention All Medicaid Providers*******

The monthly Texas NDC-to-HCPCS Crosswalk is now available for clinician-administered drug processing.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [[link](#)]

6 (08/03/18 through 08/24/18) ***Attention All Medicaid Providers*******

Effective for dates of service on or after June 1, 2018, nusinersen (procedure code J2326) is a benefit for durable medical equipment pharmacy providers when provided in the office or outpatient hospital setting.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [[link](#)]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126.

7 (08/03/18 through 08/24/18) ***Attention All Medicaid Providers*******

Effective July 10, 2018, for dates of service on or after July 1, 2018, benefit criteria for procedure code A6250 without a modifier will change for Texas Medicaid.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [[link](#)]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126.

8 (08/03/2018 through 08/24/2018) ***Attention All Medicaid Providers*******

Effective July 31, 2018, for dates of service on or after July 1, 2018, the reimbursement rate for 2018 Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System clinician administered drug procedure code C9032 will change.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [[link](#)]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126.

9 (08/03/18 through 08/24/18) ***Attention All Texas Health Steps Dental Providers*******

Reminder: Effective for dates of service on or after July 1, 2017, prior authorization is required for clients ages six and younger for all Level 4 sedation/general anesthesia services (procedure code D9222, D9223, and procedure code 00170 with U3 modifier) performed in conjunction with dental therapeutic services.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [[link](#)]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126.

10 (07/27/18 through 08/17/18) ***Attention All Medicaid Providers*******

TMHP has identified an issue that affects professional and outpatient Medicare crossover claims (i.e., claims with respect to dual eligible recipients who are covered by both Medicare and Medicaid) for procedure codes limited to specific ages. These crossover claims were paid incorrectly and should have paid \$0.00.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [[Link](#)]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126.

11 (07/27/18 through 08/17/18) ***Attention All Medicaid Providers*******

The agenda for the Texas Drug Utilization Review Board meeting on Friday, July 27, 2018, is now available.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [[Link](#)]

12 (07/27/18 through 08/17/18) ***Attention All Medicaid Providers*******

The Texas Health Steps Medical and Dental Services Computer-Based Training has been updated and is available on the TMHP Learning Management System website.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [[Link](#)]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126.

13 (07/20/18 through 08/10/18) ***Attention All Medicaid Providers*******

Effective September 1, 2018, the rendering provider taxonomy code must be included on professional claims submitted to managed care organizations.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [[link](#)]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126.

14 (07/20/18 through 08/10/18) ***Attention All Medicaid Providers*******

Effective for dates of service on or after September 1, 2018, services rendered by a therapy assistant (billed with modifier UB) will be reimbursed at 70 percent of the rate paid to a licensed therapist.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [[link](#)]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126.

15 (07/20/18 through 08/10/18) ***Attention All Medicaid Providers Providers*******

This is an update to an article titled "Proposed Reimbursement Rate Changes for Texas Medicaid to become Effective September 1, 2018," which was published on the TMHP website on April 19, 2018.

Effective for dates of service on or after September 1, 2018, reimbursement rate changes presented at a public rate hearing on May 3, 2018, will be implemented.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [[link](#)]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126.

16 (07/20/2018 through 08/11/2018) ***Attention All Medicaid Providers*******

Effective for dates of service on or after January 1, 2018, and October 1, 2018, proposed reimbursement rate changes will be presented at a public rate hearing on August 14, 2018. Implementation of these reimbursement rates is pending. Providers will be notified when a final decision is made.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [[link](#)]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126.

17 (08/10/18 through 08/31/18) ***Attention All Medicaid and CSHCN Services Program Providers*******

On July 20, 2018, TMHP implemented updates to the Claim Status Inquiry and 835 Explanation of Benefits (EOB) Crosswalk tables.

Providers can access the crosswalk table on TMHP's Electronic Data Interchange HIPAA Reference Files web page. Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [[link](#)]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126 or the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 1-800-568-2413.

18 (08/10/18 through 08/31/18) ***Attention All Medicaid and CSHCN Services Program Providers*******

This is a reminder that providers are required to use a client's correct name as it appears in their Medicaid or Children with Special Health Care Needs Services Program records.

Providers must fill out essential fields on a prior authorization form completely and correctly to avoid unnecessary delays.

Providers may refer to the current Texas Medicaid Provider Procedures Manual, Prior Authorization Handbook, section 5.4 "Submitting Prior Authorization Forms" or the current CSHCN Services Program Provider Manual, Prior Authorizations and Authorizations Handbook, section 4.3.5 "How to Submit a Prior Authorization Request."

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126 or the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 1-800-568-2413.

19 (07/27/18 through 08/17/18) ***Attention Medicaid and CSHCN Services Program Providers*******

If a provider is faxing prior authorization requests for more than one client, each client request must be faxed individually with a separate cover sheet. Requests received with multiple clients will be returned to the provider for resubmission.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [[Link](#)]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126 or the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 1-800-568-2413.

20 (07/27/2018 through 08/17/2018) ***Attention all Medicaid and CSHCN Services Program Providers*******

Beginning August 1, 2018, "psychiatrist" will be updated to "physician" regarding reimbursement for psychiatric diagnostic evaluations in the Texas Medicaid Provider Procedures Manual and the Children with Special Health Care Needs Services Program Provider Manual.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [[Link](#)]

21 (07/27/18 through 08/10/18) ***Attention All Dental Providers *******

Effective August 1, 2018, the limitation for dental procedure codes D4260 and D4261 will change for Texas Medicaid and the Children with Special Health Care Needs Services Program.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [[link](#)]

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126 or the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 1-800-568-2413.

22 (08/10/18 through 08/31/18) ***Attention All CSHCN Services Program Providers*******

Effective for dates of service on or after January 1, 2018, procedure code C9399 for unclassified drugs or biologicals will no longer be a benefit of the Children with Special Health Care Needs (CSHCN) Services Program.

For more information, call the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 1-800-568-2413.

23 (08/03/18 through 08/24/18) ***Attention All CSHCN Services Program Providers*******

Effective July 31, 2018, TMHP has updated the Children with Special Health Care Needs Services Program Home Health Skilled Nursing Request and Plan of Care Form and Instructions.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [[link](#)]

For more information, call the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 1-800-568-2413.

24 (07/27/18 through 08/10/18) ***Attention All CSHCN Services Program Providers*******

Reminder: Cochlear implants rechargeable lithium-ion batteries procedure codes L8623 and L8624 are limited to two per calendar year for the Children with Special Health Care Needs (CSHCN) Services Program.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [[Link](#)]

For more information, call the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 1-800-568-2413.

25 (07/27/18 through 08/17/18) ***Attention All CSHCN Services Program Providers*******

Effective for dates of service on or after September 1, 2018, reimbursement rates for some Children with Special Health Care Needs Services Program procedure codes will change.

Details are available on the TMHP website at www.tmhp.com. [[Link](#)]

For more information, call the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 1-800-568-2413.

26 (07/20/18 through 08/10/18) ***Attention All Family Planning Program Providers*******

In July 2018, TMHP will change the value of funds gone and informational claims on Remittance and Status (R&S) Reports. Providers that have funds gone and informational claims currently see a value of "1," which will change to a value of "25."

Payments will not be impacted by this change.

For more information, call the TMHP Contact Center at 1-800-925-9126 or the TMHP-CSHCN Services Program Contact Center at 1-800-568-2413.